



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PROJECT DELIVERY AND OPERATIONS DIVISION
CONTRACTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION

TABULATION OF BIDS

CONTRACT # 2025039

TRACS No.			Project No.	Item	County	District	Gross Length	Net Length	Prepared By:
019	SC 001	F070901C	019-A-(245)T	100192	SANTA CRUZ	SOUTHCENT		1	Mahdi Ghalib

Highway Termini	Location	Work Description
• NOGALES – TUCSON HIGHWAY (I-19)	• Western Avenue TI OP	• System Enhancement (Engineering)

BID RESULTS FOR 2025039

Bid Opening Date : 11/7/2025, Prequalification Required, Engineer Specialist : Mahdi Ghalib

Completion Date:

90 Working Days

The proposed work is located in Santa Cruz County on I-19 at milepost 1.0. The proposed work consists of removing existing deck surfaces by mechanical milling and applying two-inch polyester polymer concrete (PPC) overlay. The project also includes milling and replacing with asphaltic concrete, replacing pavement markings, guardrail and other miscellaneous work.

Bid Rank	Compared To Department Estimat	Option #	Bid Amount	Contractor	Extended Sum of Items
	+		\$3,386,060.00	DEPARTMENT ESTIMATE	\$3,386,060.00
1	+16.9%		\$3,957,733.00	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 4115 E ILLINOIS ST TUCSON, AZ 85714-	\$3,957,733.00

Winning Bidder is 16.9% Over Department Estimate (Difference = \$571,673.00)

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025039 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
2020009	CU.YD.	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		58.000	\$675.000	\$39,150.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$1,250.000	\$72,500.00	+85.2%
2020019	L.FT.	REMOVAL OF EMBANKMENT CURB				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		1,023.000	\$12.000	\$12,276.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$15.000	\$15,345.00	+25.0%
2020029	SQ.YD.	REMOVAL OF ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		130.000	\$125.000	\$16,250.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$700.000	\$91,000.00	+460.0%
2020053	EACH	REMOVE (GUARD RAIL END TERMINAL ASSEMBLY)				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		4.000	\$850.000	\$3,400.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$675.000	\$2,700.00	-20.6%
2020071	L.FT.	REMOVE GUARD RAIL				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		3,363.000	\$7.000	\$23,541.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$15.000	\$50,445.00	+114.3%
2020079	SQ.YD.	REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (MILLING) (2 1/2" TO 3 1/2")				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		533.000	\$20.000	\$10,660.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$95.000	\$50,635.00	+375.0%
2020117	EACH	REMOVE (GUARD RAIL END ANCHOR)				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		4.000	\$750.000	\$3,000.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$380.000	\$1,520.00	-49.3%
2020162	SQ.YD.	REMOVE (BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (MILLING) (2" TO 3")				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		311.000	\$20.000	\$6,220.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$105.000	\$32,655.00	+425.0%
2020252	SQ.YD.	REMOVE BRIDGE DECK SURFACE (MECHANICAL MILLING)				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		1,149.000	\$100.000	\$114,900.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$110.000	\$126,390.00	+10.0%
2020362	SQ.FT.	REMOVE ASBESTOS MATERIAL				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		304.000	\$100.000	\$30,400.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$60.000	\$18,240.00	-40.0%
2030501	CU.YD.	STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		80.000	\$250.000	\$20,000.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$475.000	\$38,000.00	+90.0%
2030506	CU.YD.	STRUCTURE BACKFILL				
Bid Rank 1	Department Estimate		30.000	\$350.000	\$10,500.00	
	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$1,100.000	\$33,000.00	+214.3%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025039 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
2050001	SQ.YD.	GRADING ROADWAY FOR PAVEMENT				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		566.000	\$30.000	\$16,980.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$65.000	\$36,790.00	+116.7%
3030022	CU.YD.	AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 2				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		149.000	\$250.000	\$37,250.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$475.000	\$70,775.00	+90.0%
4040125	TON	FOG COAT				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$1,000.250	\$1,000.25	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$4,570.000	\$4,570.00	+356.9%
4040165	SQ.YD.	BLOTTER MATERIAL				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		476.000	\$5.000	\$2,380.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$16.000	\$7,616.00	+220.0%
4090006	TON	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURAL) (SPECIAL MIX)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		369.000	\$285.000	\$105,165.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$1,000.000	\$369,000.00	+250.9%
4110001	TON	ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (MISC.)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		24.000	\$500.000	\$12,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$3,500.000	\$84,000.00	+600.0%
6010506	SQ.YD.	BRIDGE REPAIR (2" POLYESTER POLYMER CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1,045.000	\$650.000	\$679,250.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$450.000	\$470,250.00	-30.8%
6011371	SQ.FT.	APPROACH SLAB (SD 2.01)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		2,280.000	\$75.000	\$171,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$145.000	\$330,600.00	+93.3%
7010025	EACH	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE (IN-LINE ENERGY ABSORBING TERM.)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		4.000	\$3,500.000	\$14,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$6,000.000	\$24,000.00	+71.4%
7010026	EACH-DAY	TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE (IN-LINE ENERGY ABSORBING TERM.) (IN USE)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		120.000	\$50.000	\$6,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$80.000	\$9,600.00	+60.0%
7015010	L.FT.	TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER (INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		2,000.000	\$30.000	\$60,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$80.000	\$160,000.00	+166.7%
7015052	L.FT.	OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING (STRIPE)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		13,000.000	\$1.000	\$13,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$0.650	\$8,450.00	-35.0%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025039 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
7016020	L.FT.-DAY	TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER (IN USE)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	60,000.000	\$0.450	\$27,000.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$0.200	\$12,000.00	-55.6%
7016030	EACH-DAY	BARRICADE (TYPE 1, TYPE 2, VERT.PANEL, TUBULAR MARKER)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	18,900.000	\$0.250	\$4,725.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$1.200	\$22,680.00	+380.0%
7016032	EACH-DAY	PORTABLE SIGN STAND (RIGID)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	760.000	\$1.000	\$760.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$0.550	\$418.00	-45.0%
7016033	EACH-DAY	PORTABLE SIGN STAND (SPRING TYPE)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	1,160.000	\$1.000	\$1,160.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$1.500	\$1,740.00	+50.0%
7016035	EACH-DAY	WARNING LIGHT (TYPE A)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	2,880.000	\$0.500	\$1,440.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$0.150	\$432.00	-70.0%
7016037	EACH-DAY	WARNING LIGHT (TYPE C)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	18,900.000	\$0.500	\$9,450.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$0.150	\$2,835.00	-70.0%
7016039	EACH-DAY	EMBEDDED SIGN POST				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	4,320.000	\$1.000	\$4,320.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$2.400	\$10,368.00	+140.0%
7016050	EACH-DAY	TRUCK-MOUNTED ATTENUATOR				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	262.000	\$1,275.000	\$334,050.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$645.000	\$168,990.00	-49.4%
7016051	EACH-DAY	TEMPORARY SIGN (LESS THAN 10 S.F.)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	800.000	\$1.000	\$800.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$0.450	\$360.00	-55.0%
7016052	EACH-DAY	TEMPORARY SIGN (10 S.F. OR MORE)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	3,320.000	\$1.500	\$4,980.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$1.750	\$5,810.00	+16.7%
7016061	EACH-DAY	FLASHING ARROW PANEL				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	240.000	\$45.000	\$10,800.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$24.000	\$5,760.00	-46.7%
7016067	EACH-DAY	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARD (CONTRACTOR FURNISHED)				
Bid Rank		Department Estimate	180.000	\$100.000	\$18,000.00	
1		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY		\$72.000	\$12,960.00	-28.0%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025039 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
7016081	Hour	FLAGGING SERVICES (DPS)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1,140.000	\$100.000	\$114,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$121.000	\$137,940.00	+21.0%
7040005	L.FT.	PAVEMENT MARKING (WHITE EXTRUDED THERMOPLASTIC) (0.090")				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		927.000	\$3.000	\$2,781.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$1.250	\$1,158.75	-58.3%
7040006	L.FT.	PAVEMENT MARKING (YELLOW EXTRUDED THERMOPLASTIC) (0.090")				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		927.000	\$3.000	\$2,781.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$1.250	\$1,158.75	-58.3%
7050022	L.FT.	PAVEMENT MARKING, PREFORMED, WHITE STRIPE, TYPE I				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		232.000	\$7.000	\$1,624.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$6.500	\$1,508.00	-7.1%
7060100	EACH	PAVEMENT MARKER, RECESSED, TYPE C				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		15.000	\$15.000	\$225.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$46.000	\$690.00	+206.7%
7060102	EACH	PAVEMENT MARKER, RECESSED, TYPE E				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		31.000	\$15.000	\$465.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$46.000	\$1,426.00	+206.7%
7080201	L.FT.	WATERBORNE-TYPE I PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINTED) (WHITE)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		7,883.000	\$0.750	\$5,912.25	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$0.350	\$2,759.05	-53.3%
7080202	L.FT.	WATERBORNE-TYPE I PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINTED) (YELLOW)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		7,730.000	\$0.750	\$5,797.50	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$0.350	\$2,705.50	-53.3%
9010001	L.SUM	MOBILIZATION				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$360,000.000	\$360,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$474,288.400	\$474,288.40	+31.7%
9050005	L.FT.	GUARD RAIL, W-BEAM, SINGLE FACE (MASH)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		3,175.000	\$55.000	\$174,625.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$56.000	\$177,800.00	+1.8%
9050025	EACH	GUARD RAIL TERMINAL (MASH)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		4.000	\$6,500.000	\$26,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$5,510.000	\$22,040.00	-15.2%
9050036	EACH	GUARD RAIL, ANCHOR ASSEMBLY				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		4.000	\$5,000.000	\$20,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$3,306.000	\$13,224.00	-33.9%

*** Bid Tabs for Proposal Pamphlet 2025039 ***

Item Number	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	Compared To Dept Estimate
9050420	EACH	GUARD RAIL TRANSITION (C-10.30) (MASH)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		5.000	\$6,500.000	\$32,500.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$5,510.000	\$27,550.00	-15.2%
9050423	EACH	GUARD RAIL TRANSITION (C-10.31) (MASH)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		3.000	\$6,500.000	\$19,500.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$5,510.000	\$16,530.00	-15.2%
9160001	L.FT.	EMBANKMENT CURB				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1,087.000	\$30.000	\$32,610.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$40.250	\$43,751.75	+34.2%
9240014	L.SUM	FORCE ACCOUNT WORK (POLYESTER POLYMER CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK REPAIR)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$465,000.000	\$465,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$465,000.000	\$465,000.00	+0.0%
9240020	L.SUM	FORCE ACCOUNT WORK (SLOPE PAVING REPAIR)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$150,000.000	\$150,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$150,000.000	\$150,000.00	+0.0%
9240170	L.SUM	CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$75,000.000	\$75,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$33,000.000	\$33,000.00	-56.0%
9250001	L.SUM	CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING AND LAYOUT				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		1.000	\$65,000.000	\$65,000.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$31,000.000	\$31,000.00	-52.3%
9280037	L.FT.	GROUND-IN RUMBLE STRIP (12 INCH)				
Bid Rank	Department Estimate		536.000	\$12.000	\$6,432.00	
1	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY			\$3.300	\$1,768.80	-72.5%